UNOFFICIAL COPY



MAIL TO: LAW TITLE INSURANCE 2900 OGDEN STE 101 LISLE IL 60532



Doc#: 0613947115 Fee: \$42.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/19/2006 11:07 AM Pg: 1 of 10

Return To:

Argent Mortgage Company, LLC C/O Nationwide Title Clearing, Inc. 2100 Alt 19 North Palm Harbor, FL 34683

Prepared By: Argent Mortgage Company, LLC

Natalie Hanser 1701 Golf Road, Rolling Meadows, IL

MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE is made this 28th FIDELMAR CORONEL

day of April, 2006

, between the Mortgagor,

Argent Mortgage Company, LLC

County Clark existing under the laws of Delaware 3 Park Plaza - 10th Floor Irvine, CA 92614

(herein "Borrower"), and the Mortgagee,

, a corporation organized and , whose address is

(herein "Lender"). WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender in the principal sum of U.S. \$ 90,000.00 , which indebtedness is evidenced by Borrower's note dated April 28, 2006 and extensions and renewals thereof (herein "Note"), providing for monthly installments of principal and interest, with the balance of indebtedness, if not sooner paid, due and payable on May 1, 2036

TO SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to

0097048953

04/27/2006 2:56:54

ILLINOIS - SECOND MORTGAGE - 1/80 - FNMA/FHLMC UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

0097048953 - 9701

AM76IL (0311)

Form 3814

Page 1 of 5

VMP Mortgage Solutions (800)521-7291

AM76il1 (05/2005)Rev.03

UNOFFICIAL COP

Lender the following described property located in the County of COOK State of Illinois:

EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Parcel ID Number: 17-09-227-033-1103 &17-09-227-033-1149

which has the address of 635 N DEARBORN ST #2403

[Street]

CHICAGO

[City], Illinois 60610

[ZIP Code] ("Property Address");

TOGETHER with an the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

Borrower covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Larder covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borlower shall promptly pay when due the principal and interest indebtedness

evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.

2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (herein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mor gage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by I ander on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such nolder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such interest is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earrings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums scured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrover's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrowel shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lender may require.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of

application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

3. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and then to the principal of the Note.

AM76IL (0311)

0097048953 - 9701

Page 2 of 5

04/27/2006 2:56:54

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Trust; Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to be paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and such other hazards as Lender may require and in

such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if

not made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Porrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by

this Mortgage.

6. Preservation ard Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of the Property and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of the Property and shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, the by-laws and regulations of the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

7. Protection of Lender's Security If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commeaced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mo tgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this

paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in

the Property.

9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for datoriges, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyince in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has

priority over this Mortgage.

10. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor or interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or oth rwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.

11. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The coverant, and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be ioint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to nortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or modifying this Mortgage as to that Borrower's interest in the Property.

12. Notice. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by delivering it or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any

0097048953 Initials: F.C.

AM76IL (0311)

Page 3 of 5

Form 3814

0097048953 - 9701

04/27/2006 2:56:54

UNOFFICIAL COPY

notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given

to Borrower or Lender when given in the manner designated herein.

13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage shall be the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Mortgage and the Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs," "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.

14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of

execution or after recordation hereof.

15. Rehabilitation Loan Agreement. Borrower shall fulfill all of Borrower's obligations under any home rehabilitation, improvement, repair, or other loan agreement which Borrower enters into with Lender. Lender, at Lender's option, may require Borrower to execute and deliver to Lender, in a form acceptable to Lender, an assignment of any rights, claims or defenses which Borrower may have against parties who supply labor, materials or services in connection with improvements made to the Property.

16. Transfer c. th: Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage.

If Lender exercises this ortion, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Acceleration; Remedies. Except at provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying: (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) to date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is mailed to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured; and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach is not cured on or before the date specified in the addice, Lender, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of documentary evider. abstracts and title reports.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cores all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reasonable expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Bor ower takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property at a Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the

obligations secured hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.

19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrover nereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 here is a sabandonment of the

Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, Lender shall be entited to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the rents of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Property and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to

Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.

21. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property.

0097048953

Form 3814

AM76IL (0311)

Page 4 of 5

0097048953 - 9701

04/27/2006 2:56:54

0613947115 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR-MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST

Borrower and Lender request the holder of any mortgage, deed of trust or the other encumbrance with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage to give Notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one of this Mortgage, of any default under the superior encumbrance and of any sale or other foreclosure action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mortgage.

	FIDELMAR CORONEL -Borrower
	(Seal) -Borrower
DOO TO OF	(Seal) -Borrower
Op	(Seal)
	-Borrower
	(Sign Original Only)
STATE OF ILLINOIS, I, O Mode (03)	County ss:
a Notary Public in and for said county and state do hereby certify that	
And Image Cocco	4hz
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in	personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) person, and acknowledged that $h \in \mathcal{E}$
	ree and valuntary set, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. day of,
My Commission Expires: 3-18-04	'S
	Public Ly more Cons
OFFICIA LUZ MARIA MY COMMISSION EXP	AL SEAL A CASAS STATE OF ILLINOIS PIRES MAR. 18, 2007



0097048953 - 9701

0613947115 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CONDOMINIUM RIDER

day of April, 2006 THIS CONDOMINIUM RIDER is made this 28th and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note to Argent Mortgage Company, LLC

"Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at: 635 N DEARBORN ST #2403, CHICAGO, IL 60610

[Property Address]

The Property includes a unit or, together with an undivided interest in the common elements of, a condominium project known as:

Canavel Condominiums

Care of Condominium Project]

(the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project (the "Owners Association") holds title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrover's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

CONDOMINIUM COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. Condominium Obligations. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condominium Project; (ii) by-1(ws, (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.
- B. Property Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deduction invels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, from which Lender requires insurance,

0097048953

MULTISTATE CONDOMINIUM RIDER-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3140 1/01

VMP MORTGAGE FORMS - (800)521-7291

Initials: F.C.

04/27/2006 2:56:54 PM

0613947115 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property insurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Proper's whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and small be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- C. Public Liability Insurance. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D. Condemnation.** The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether of the unit or of the connect elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lencer. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 11.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which varied have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association macceptable to Lender.
- F. Remedies. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

0097048953

Initials: <u>F, C,</u>
Page 2 of 3 04/27/2006 2:56:54 PM Form 3140 1/01



0613947115 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this Condominium Rider.

FIRE MIN C	OROWEL (Seal)	(Seal)
FIDELMAR CORONEL	-Borrower	-Borrower
70		
CV/X		
9	(Seal)	(Seal)
	-Borrower	-Borrower
	0	
	04	
	(Seal)	(Seal)
	-Borrower	-Borrower
	47x	
	(Seel)	(Seal)
	(Seal) -Borrower	-Borrower
		Q ₂
		4,
		0097048953
OD (0008)	Page 3 of 3 0 4 / 0	7/2006 2:56:54 PM Form 3140 1/01
-8R (0008)	Fage 3 01 3 (14/2	//2000 2:50:54 TP 15 5140 NOT

0613947115 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Law Title Insurance Agency Inc.-Naperville
2900 Ogden Ave., Suite 108, Lisle, Illinois 60532
Title Department Phone: 630-717-1383, Title Department Fax: 630-717-7538
Authorized Agent For: Stewart Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE C - PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Commitment Number: 265802U*REV.4/27/06

The land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

UNIT 2403 AND PARKING UNIT P-25 IN THE CARAVEL CONDOMINIUM A/DELINEATED AND DEFINED ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE:

THE WEST ¼ OF LOT 5 AND ALL OF LOT 6 IN BLOCK 24 IN WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST /2 OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COCK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

AND

LOTS 3,4,5,6 AND 7 IN COUNTY CLERKS DIVISION OF LOTS 7, 8 AND THE SOUTH 29 FEET OF LOTS 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 24 IN WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST ½ OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, EXCEPT THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST HALF OF LOT FIVE AND ALL OF LOT SIX N 3LOCK TWENTY-FOUR IN WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH LAST QUARTER OF SECTION NINE, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-NINE NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AND LOTS THREE, FOUR, FIVE, SIX AND SEVEN IN COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION OF ORIGINAL LOTS SEVEN, EIGHT AND THE SOUTH 29.0 FT. OF LOTS NINE AND TEN IN BLOCK TWENTY-FOUR IN WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION NINE, TOWNSHIP THIRTY-NINE NORTH, CANGE FOURTEEN, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED April 22, 1880 AS DOCUMENT NO. 267886, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF LOT FIVE IN SAID BLOCK TWENTY-FOUR; THENCE SOUTH 89-29'-45" WEST, BEING AN ASSUMED BEARING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS FIVE AND SIX IN BLOCK TWENTY-FOUR IN SAID WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT SEVEN IN SAID COUNTY CLERK'S DIVISION ALL INCLUSIVE, A DISTANCE OF 19.09 FT. TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89-29'-45" WEST ON SAID SOUTH LINE, 120.76 FT. TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT SEVEN; THENCE NORTH 00-25'-45" WEST ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOTS THREE THROUGH SEVEN ALL INCLUSIVE, A DISTANCE OF 37.34 FT.; THENCE NORTH 89-29'-45" EAST, 3.85 FT.; THENCE NORTH 00-30'-15" WEST, 1.05 FT.; THENCE NORTH 89-29'-45" EAST, 91.66 FT.; THENCE NORTH 00-30'-15" WEST, 2.13 FT.' THENCE NORTH 89-29'-45" EAST, 8.43 FT.; THENCE NORTH 00-30'-IS" WEST, 12.23 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 89-29'-45" WEST, 2.79 FT.; THENCE NORTH 00-30'-15" WEST, 10.61 FT.; THENCE NORTH 45-30'-15" WEST, 6.81 FT.; THENCE NORTH 00-30'-15" WEST, 14.97 FT.; THENCE NORTH 89-29'-45" EAST, 18.07 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'-15" EAST, 5.32 FT.; THENCE NORTH 89-29'-45" EAST, 3.34 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'-15" EAST, 19.74 FT.; THENCE NORTH 89-29'-45" EAST, 4.0 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'-15" EAST, 30.71 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 89-29'-45" WEST, 4.17 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'-15" EAST, 6.94 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 89-29'-45" WEST, 3.0 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'-15" EAST, 8.62 FT.; THENCE NORTH 89-29'45" EAST, 7.14 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'45" EAST, 3.17 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 89-29'-45" WEST, 1.0 FT.; THENCE SOUTH 00-30'-15" EAST, 8.65 FT. TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; ALL OF

0613947115 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Law Title Insurance Agency Inc.-Naperville 2900 Ogden Ave., Suite 108, Lisle, Illinois 60532 (630)717-7500

Authorized Agent For: Stewart Title Insurance Company

SCHEDULE C - PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

(Continued)

Commitment Number: 265802U*REV.4/27/06

ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL LYING ABOVE A HORIZONTAL PLANE HAVING AN ELEVATION OF +13.50 CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF +31.58 CHICAGO CITY DATUM IN THE WEST 44.0 FT. OF ABOVE DESCRIBED METES AND BOUND PARCEL, AND LYING BELOW A SLOPING HORIZONTAL PLANE WHICH BEGINS AT A LINE 44.0 FT. EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE OF LOTS THREE THROUGH SEVEN INCLUSIVE AT AN ELEVATION OF +31.58 CHICAGO CITY DATUM TO A LINE 95:0 FT. EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID WEST LINE OF LOTS THREE THROUGH SEVEN INCLUSIVE AT AN ELEVATION OF +27.42 CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF +27.42 CHICAGO CITY DATUM IN THE SOUTH 38.0 FT. OF ABOVE DESCRIBED METES AND BOUND PARCELLYING EAST OF SAID LINE 95.0 FT. EAST OF AND PARALLEL LINE, AND LYING BELOW A SLOPING HORIZONTAL PLANE WHICH BEGINS AT A LINE 38.0 FT. NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH WITH OF ABOVE DESCRIBED METES AND BOUND PARCEL AT AN ELEVATION OF +27.42 CHICAGO CITY DATUM TO A LINE 60.50 FT. NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF ABOVE DESCRISED METES AND BOUND PARCEL AT AN ELEVATION OF +24.72 CHICAGO CITY DATUM AND LYING BELOW A HORIZONTAL PLANE OF +24.72 CHICAGO CITY DATUM IN THAT PART OF ABOVE DESCRIBED METES AND BOUND PARCEL LYING NORTH OF A LINE 60.50 FT. NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS FIVE AND SIX IN BLOCK TWENTY-FOUR IN SAID WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO, ALL III COOK COUNTY ILLINOIS.

WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED February 26, 2003 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0030275986, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

PARCEL 2

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR SUPPORT WALLS, COMMON WALLS, CFILINGS, FLOORS, EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED AND MOR! FULLY DESCRIBED BY THE DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS, RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS DATED February 20, 2003 AND RECORDED February 26, 2003 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0030275985.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY: 17-09-227-033-1103

635 NORTH DEARBORN STREET UNIT 2403, CHICAGO IL 60610

PLEASE NOTE: THE PROPERTY ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE ARE PROVIDED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY.